

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

RAYMOND MORRISON, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO 94,666

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

CHET KAUFMAN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 814253

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND TYPEFACE CERTIFICATE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	4
I. <u>Guilt Phase</u> . . . . .	4
A. Before the murder . . . . .	4
B. The homicide and crime scene . . . . .	6
C. After the murder . . . . .	8
D. Morrison's statements and evidence introduced over objection pursuant to the court's pretrial suppression order . . . . .	10
E. Forensic and scientific evidence introduced at trial . . . . .	12
II. <u>Penalty Phase</u> . . . . .	14
A. Aggravating evidence . . . . .	14
B. Mitigating evidence . . . . .	15
1. <u>Family testimony</u> . . . . .	16
2. <u>Psychological evaluation</u> . . . . .	18
3. <u>Expert rebuttal of Aruzza's opinion             testimony</u> . . . . .	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	25
ARGUMENT . . . . .	27
I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MORRISON'S RIGHTS BY IGNORING HIS REPEATED COMPLAINTS ABOUT INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL, IGNORING HIS REPEATED REQUESTS FOR REPLACEMENT COUNSEL, AND FAILING TO CONDUCT A TIMELY AND ADEQUATE <u>NELSON</u> INQUIRY . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
A. Morrison made numerous written requests to replace Refik Eler based on many allegations of ineffectiveness . . . . .	27
B. The court abrogated its clear responsibility to inquire into complaints of ineffectiveness and requests for replacement counsel . . . . .	32
II. WHETHER THE COURT VIOLATED <u>WITHERSPOON</u> AND <u>WITT</u> BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO CHALLENGE, OVER OBJECTION, JUROR STAPLES WHO UNEQUIVOCALLY SAID HE SUPPORTED THE DEATH PENALTY BUT WAS MERELY UNSURE AS TO WHETHER HE WOULD "PUSH" FOR IT HERE . . . . .	35
III. WHETHER THE COURT VIOLATED MORRISON'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY PERMITTING THE STATE, OVER OBJECTION, TO DO WITH A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE PRECISELY WHAT THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS IT TO DO WITH A CAUSE CHALLENGE: SYSTEMATICALLY AND PEREMPTORILY EXCLUDE TWO JURORS BECAUSE THEY EXHIBITED CONSCIENTIOUS SCRUPLES ABOUT THE DEATH PENALTY, EVEN THOUGH THOSE JURORS FAVORED THE DEATH PENALTY AND COULD NOT HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FOR CAUSE UNDER <u>WITHERSPOON</u> AND <u>WITT</u> . . . . .	42
A. The State's reasons for excusing these jurors were clearly based on their <u>Witherspoon</u> scruples . . . . .	43
B. <u>Witherspoon's</u> principles were violated . . . . .	46
IV. WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR MISLED JURORS ABOUT THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF . . . . .	53
V. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE THAT HAD BEEN EXTRACTED AFTER THE STATE USED A PREACHER/OFFICER AND THE POLICE CHAPEL TO EXPLOIT MORRISON'S SINCERELY FELT RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND ANXIETIES . . . . .	56
A. Facts adduced at the pretrial suppression hearing demonstrate the State's illicit use of religion . . . . .	56
1. <u>The State's evidence at the suppression hearing</u> . . . . .	57

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
2. <u>The defense's rebuttal at the suppression hearing</u> . . . . .	69
3. <u>The arguments of both parties and the court's rulings regarding the suppression hearing</u> . . . . .	73
<b>B. Constitutional principles compel the conclusion that police used religion in an unprecedented fashion to overbear Morrison's will</b> . . . . .	77
VI. WHETHER MORRISON UNLAWFULLY AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO ATTACK THE CREDIBILITY OF A KEY STATE WITNESS, SANDRA BROWN, THROUGH CROSS-EXAMINATION AND REPUTATION EVIDENCE . . . . .	83
VII. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO PREMEDITATION AND BURGLARY, AND IN SUBMITTING THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER CHARGE TO THE JURY . . . . .	89
<b>A. Evidence of premeditation was insufficient</b> . . . . .	89
<b>B. Evidence of burglary was insufficient</b> . . . . .	92
<b>C. A new trial is the proper remedy</b> . . . . .	93
VIII. WHETHER THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL STATUTE AND INSTRUCTION ARE VAGUE, UNDERSCORING THE MISAPPLICATION OF THE FACTOR IN THIS CASE WHERE THE INJURIES RESULTED FROM A STRUGGLE THAT BEGAN WHEN THE ACCUSED WAS UNARMED AND DEFENDED HIMSELF AGAINST THE ARMED VICTIM'S ASSAULT . . . . .	94
IX. WHETHER THE STATUTE AND INSTRUCTION FOR A MURDER OF A VULNERABLE VICTIM ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERINCLUSIVE, UNDERSCORING THE MISAPPLICATION OF THE FACTOR HERE WHERE THERE IS NO PROOF THE VICTIM WAS SELECTED BECAUSE OF VULNERABILITY . . . . .	96
X. WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE FOR A SUDDEN KILLING WHERE THE UNARMED DEFENDANT COMMITTING A NONVIOLENT FELONY WAS CONFRONTED BY THE ARMED VICTIM, AND DEATH RESULTED FROM THE ENSUING STRUGGLE . . . . .	98

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

## U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Adams v. Texas</u> 448 U.S. 38 (1980) . . . . .	26,41,47,
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	78
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> 476 U.S. 79 (1987) . . . . .	26,48,49,51,52
<u>Beckwith v. United States</u> 425 U.S. 341 (1976) . . . . .	78
<u>Boulden v. Holman</u> 394 U.S. 478 (1969) . . . . .	41
<u>Brown v. Mississippi</u> 297 U.S. 278 (1936) . . . . .	77
<u>Brown v. North Carolina</u> 479 U.S. 940 . . . . .	50,51
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	26,88
<u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	93
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	77,78
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> 477 U.S. 168 (1986) . . . . .	41
<u>Darwin v. Connecticut</u> 391 U.S. 364 (1968) . . . . .	77
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974) . . . . .	87
<u>Davis v. Georgia</u> 429 U.S. 122 (1976) . . . . .	46
<u>Davis v. Minnesota</u> 511 U.S. 1115 . . . . .	51,52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE (S)

<u>Davis v. North Carolina</u> 384 U.S. 737 (1966) . . . . .	77, 79
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	87
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 505 U.S. 112 (1992) . . . . .	95
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> 481 U.S. 648 (1987) . . . . .	38, 40, 46, 48, 50, 52
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> 519 U.S. 145 (1996) . . . . .	42
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> 502 U.S. 46 (1991) . . . . .	93
<u>Ham v. South Carolina</u> 409 U.S. 524 (1973) . . . . .	48
<u>Hernandez v. New York</u> 500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .	48
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</u> 511 U.S. 127 (1994) . . . . .	48
<u>Mathis v. United States</u> 391 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	77
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1980) . . . . .	95
<u>Miller v. Fenton</u> 474 U.S. 104 (1985) . . . . .	78
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	8, 68, 70, 83
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	52
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> 504 U.S. 719 (1992) . . . . .	34, 40, 46, 48
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>Peters v. Kiff</u> 407 U.S. 493 (1972) . . . . .	47
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> 487 U.S. 81 (1988) . . . . .	46
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> 498 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	95
<u>Stromberg v. California</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931) . . . . .	93
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> 419 U.S. 522 (1975) . . . . .	48
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985) . . . . .	38, 40, 43, 47, 49, 51
<u>Williams v. North Carolina</u> 317 U.S. 287 (1942) . . . . .	93
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968) . . . . .	25, 26, 38, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52
<u>Yates v. United States</u> 354 U.S. 298 (1957) . . . . .	93
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983) . . . . .	27, 97, 98
 <b><u>FLORIDA CASES</u></b>	
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S336 (Fla. July 9, 1999) . . . . .	98
<u>Anderson v. State</u> 274 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	93
<u>Antone v. State</u> 410 So. 2d 157 (1982) . . . . .	50, 52
<u>Bowden v. State</u> 588 So. 2d 225 (1991) . . . . .	33
<u>Branch v. State</u> 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>Breedlove v. State</u>	
580 So. 2d 605 (1991) . . . . .	26,88
<u>Buckner v. State</u>	
714 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1998) _____	96
<u>Caruso v. State</u>	
645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994) _____	99
<u>Chandler v. State</u>	
442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	39,40
<u>Cheshire v. State</u>	
568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	95
<u>Conine v. State</u>	
25 Fla. L. Weekly D116 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 5, 2000) . . . . .	93
<u>Coolen v. State</u>	
696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	91
<u>Curtis v. State</u>	
685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	49
<u>Davis v. State</u>	
703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 930 (1998) .	32
<u>Delgado v. State</u>	
25 Fla. L. Weekly S79 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000) . . . . .	26,92
<u>Elam v. State</u>	
636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	27,96,99
<u>Farina v. State</u>	
680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996) _____	38,39,40,48
<u>Febre v. State</u>	
158 Fla. 853, 30 So. 2d 367 (1947) . . . . .	92
<u>Fernandez v. State</u>	
730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	88
<u>Goodwin v. State</u>	
24 Fla. L. Weekly S583 (Fla. Dec. 16, 1999) . . . . .	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>Green v. State</u> 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	91
<u>Guidinas v. State</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	33
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	52,78
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	96
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 129 Fla. 219, 176 So. 89 (Fla. 1937) . . . . .	88
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 678 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	96
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (1988) . . . . .	25,27,32
<u>Hawk v. State</u> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998) _____	99
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	91
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	79
<u>Kearse v. State</u> 605 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	25,32,33
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	26,90
<u>Knowles v. State</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	91
<u>Kramer v. State</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	27,99,100
<u>Larkins v. State</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) _____	98
<u>Lott v. State</u> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	88

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>Lowe v. State</u> 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	33
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	49
<u>Morgan v. State</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	99
<u>Mungin v. State</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	93
<u>Nelson v. State</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973), <u>approved</u> , <u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (1988) . . . . .	25,27,32,33
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	100
<u>Nixon v. State</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S59 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000) . . . . .	34
<u>Norton v. State</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	91
<u>Parker v. State</u> 423 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .	25,32,33
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (1990) . . . . .	98
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S353 (Fla. July 8, 1999) . . . . .	78
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	95
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	34
<u>Roman v. State</u> 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	78
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
<u>Sawyer v. State</u>	
561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	78
<u>Scull v. State</u>	
533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	32
<u>Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children v. Zrillic</u>	
563 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	97
<u>Snipes v. State</u>	
651 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) . . . . .	78
<u>State v. Neil</u>	
457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	26, 49, 52
<u>Stewart v. State</u>	
620 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	33
<u>Terry v. State</u>	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	98
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u>	
426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . . . .	92
<u>Traylor v. State</u>	
596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	52, 78
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u>	
564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	91
<u>Ventura v. State</u>	
560 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	33
<u>Walls v. State</u>	
641 So. 2d 3891 (1994) . . . . .	52
<u>Watts v. State</u>	
593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	32
<u>Wilson v. State</u>	
686 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	55
 <b><u>OTHER CASES</u></b>	
<u>Noble v. State</u>	
892 S.W.2d 477 (Ark. 1995) . . . . .	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

<u>People v. Adams</u> 192 Cal. Rptr. 290 (Ct. App. 1983), <u>approved</u> , <u>People v. Kelly</u> 800 P.2d 516 (Cal. 1990), <u>disapproved in part on other grounds</u> , <u>People v. Hill</u> , 839 P.2d 984 (Cal. 1992) . . . . .	79,80,81
<u>People v. Kelly</u> 800 P.2d 516 (Cal. 1990) . . . . .	79
<u>People v. Montano</u> 277 Cal. Rptr. 327 (Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	26,79,80,81,82
<u>State v. Adams</u> 703 P.2d 510 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985) . . . . .	79

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Amendment IV, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	56
Amendment V, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	56,77
Amendment VI, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	27,34,35,43,55,56,83,87,89,93
Amendment VIII, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	35,43,95,97
Amendment XIV, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	27,34,35,43,55,56,77,83,87, 89,93,95,97
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution . . . . .	27,34,35,43,52,55, 56,83,87,89,93,95,97
Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution . . . . .	56
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution . . . . .	27,34,35,43,52,55, 56,83,87,89,93,97
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution . . . . .	35,43,52,95,97
Article I, Section 23, Florida Constitution . . . . .	56

### **STATUTES AND RULES**

Section 90.505, Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	56
Section 90.608(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE (S)

Section 90.608(1)(c), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	88
Section 90.609(1), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	83,88
Section 90.612(2), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	83
Section 782.04(1)(a)(1), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . .	89
Section 921.141(5)(m), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	97

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dayan, Mahler & Widenhouse Jr., <u>Searching for an Impartial Sentencer Through Jury Selection in Capital Trials</u> , 23 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 151 (Nov. 1989) . . . . .	50
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , §§ 608.5, 609.1 (1999) . . . . .	88
Krauss, <u>Death-Qualification after Wainwright v. Witt: The Issues in Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 65 Wash. U.L.Q. 507 (1987) . . . . .	50
Wasleff, <u>Lockhart v. McCree: Death Qualification as a Determinant of the Impartiality and Representativeness of a Jury in Death Penalty Cases</u> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 1075 (1987) . . . . .	51
Winick, <u>Prosecutorial Peremptory Challenge Practices in Capital Cases: An Empirical Study and Constitutional Analysis</u> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1982) . . . . .	51
